- 14. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
- (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation / or case registered
- (2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Y. Romeo Meitei Rank: Assistant Sub-Inspector No. Nil to take up the Investigation.
- (3) Refused investigation due to:
- (4) Transferred to P.S: on point of jurisdiction

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station

Name: Konthoujam Bobby Rank: Inspector, OC/ IBG-PS No: Officer-in-Charge

No: Officer-in-Charge Irilbung Police Station Imphal East District, Manipul

7.M. Samin Khan
15. Signature / Thumb impression
of the complainant / informant:

16. Date and time of dispatch to the court:

13. First Information contents:

Τo,

The Officer-In-Charge Irilbung Police Station.



Subject:- Report of Vehicle theft and apprehension of vehicle lifter.

Sir,

I have the honour to state that today, i.e., 30/07/2025 at 11:30 am, I went to my paddy field located at Keirampalli Komjao Loukol. I parked my Activa 6G, Decent Blue Metallic in colour having regd no. MN06SF5906, Chassis no. ME4JF91ABNW054808, Engine No. JF91EW7054862 which stands in the name of Mohammad Azmir Khan S/o Ataur Rahaman of PYA Club Kairang Mayai Leikai, Litan Makhong under proper locked and key beside the roadside of Keirampalli IVR. While I was working at the paddy field, I notice two suspicious persons near my vehicle, and then they took away my vehicle driving. I along with the peoples present at the paddy field shouted and chase them. Luckily, we apprehend one of them along with my lifted vehicle near Keirao Litan Makhong at 1:00 pm. However the other person managed to escape.

The apprehended vehicle lifter identified himself as Mohmed Zarish Ahmed aged about 18 yrs S/o Md. Abdul Hakim of Lilong Haoreibi Awang Leikai. On questioning, he revealed that he came with his partner namely Md. Tajul (aged about 18 yrs) S/o unknown of Lilong Dam.

The following are the items found from the Md. Mohmad Zarish Ahmed S/o Md. Abdul Hakim of Lilong:-

- My Honda Activa 6G, Decent Blue Metallic colour having regd no. MN06SF5906
- (ii) Two numbers of T-Shape metal tools,
- (iii) One Master-key of 6G Activa vehicle (as identified by the thief)
- (iv) One mobile phone, Redmi Note 11T, blue in colour having 2 (two Airtel sim cards bearing phone no. (i) 8131922929 and (ii) 7628060709. (as disclosed by the thief)

I request you to kindly take up legal action against Md. Mohmad Zarish Ahmed under appropriate sections of law. I am ready to co-operate fully with the investigation and provide my statement or testimony as required.

Kindly acknowledge this complaint and register an FIR.

Thanking you.

Dated: 30/07/2025

Yours faithfully,

Sd/TM. Samir Khan (26 yrs)
S/o Md. Abir Khan
Urup Awang Leikai
#700

(i) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address	
1	Present address	Urup Awang Leikai, P.O:- Singjamei P.S:- Irilbung Imphal East District Manipur.	
2	Permanent address	Urup Awang Leikai, P.O:- Singjamei P.S:- Irilbung Imphal East District Manipul POLICE	

- 7. Phone number: 7005563817
- 8. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address DISTRICT
1.	Mohmed Zarish Ahmed aged about 18 yrs		S/o Md. Abdul Hakim	Lilong Haoreibi Awang Leikai, P.O & P.S:- Lilong, Thoubal District Manipur.

- 9. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:
- 10. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)	
1. Two Activa 6G, December		Activa 6G, Decent Blue Metallic in colour	Regd No. MN06SF5906, Chassis no. ME4JF91ABNW054808, Engine No. JF91EW7054862	Rs 80,000/-	

- 11. Total value of property: Rupees eighty thousand
- 12. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any:

SI. No.	UIDB No.

FIRST PYFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 73/11-V.S.S)

1. DISTRICT: Imphal East

P.S. Irilbung

YEAR: 2025

FIR No. 67(7)2025 IBG-PS

Date and time of FIR: 30/07/2025 at 3:00 pm

2.

Sl. No.	Acts	Sections	
•			
1.	The Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita (BNS), 2023	U/S 303(2)/3(5) BNS, 2023	

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Wednesday

Date from: 30/07/2025

Date to:

Time Period:

Time from: 1:00 pm

Time to:

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 30/07/2025

Time: 3:00 pm

- (c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 11/IBG-PS/2025 Date & Time: 30/07/2025 at 3:00 pm
- 4. Type of information: Written.
- 5. Place of occurrence: Near Keirao Litan Makhong, Imphal East District, Manipur.

(a) Direction and distance from PS: South about 3 Kms

Beat No. 1

- (b) Address: Keirao Litan Makhong
- (c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:
- 6. Complainant / Informant:

(a) Name: TM. Samir Khan

(b) Father's /Spouse name: Md. Abir Khan

(c) Date/ Year of Birth: 01/04/1999

(d) Nationality: Indian

· (e) UID No. / Passport No. 3002 1918 6987 (Aadhar)

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN):

Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.
1	PAN CARD	JI

(h) Occupation: Labourer